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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administrat ion 
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SATELLITE, DATA, AND INFORMATION SERVICE 

NATIONAL GEOPHYSICAL DATA CENTER 
325 Broadway 
Boulder, Colorado 80303 

September 25, 1987 k/GClrDTD 

Mr. Howard Ross 
University of Utah Research Institute 
391 Chipeta Way 
Suite C 
Salt Lake City, UT 84108-1295 

Dear Mr. Ross: 

In response to our recent telephone conversation I would 
like to confirm some items and ask a few other questions.. 

I understand that the data to be deposited with NGDC are not 
classified or proprietary in any way and consist of magnetic 
tapes, all support documentation (i.e., observer logs, 
survey notes, uphole times, shot point maps, etc.) and that: 

° There are Approximately 120-200 data tapes 

- Original (SEG-B Format?) field tapes 

- Some processed tapes (out-out stacked?) 

Others in various stages of processing 

Tapes would be delivered in batches 

° Seismic Sections (1/2 scale, full, stacked?) 

For your information, 

When NGDC disseminates this type of data to the 
public: 

We give the customer: 

copies of all support documentation 

copies of data tapes (preferably SEG-Y 
demultiplexed format) 

With this information I would like to ask a couple of 
additional questions: 

1. NGDC prefers to distribute SEG-Y format tapes. Are the 
data available in this format? If so is the 
demultiplexing documentation also available?! 

/ 
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2. Are the seismic sect ions ava i lab le in a reproducible 
format? (Sepia p l a s t i c , b iack l ine , e t c . ? ) 

F ina l ly , in our continuing search for Public domain Data 
NGDC would would ce r t a in ly appreciate cont r ibut ions of any 
other types of public geophysical data t h a t you may have 
such as t h e d i g i t a l aeromagnet ic survey of Utah. Such 
c o n t r i b u t i o n s would l i k e l y improve t h e c l i m a t e f o r 
geosc ience r e s e a r c h in Utah because of t h e i nc r ea sed 
a v a i l a b i l i t y of these data . So, beyond the data exchange 
with NGDC, you may be helping the Universi ty to increase i t s 
p o t e n t i a l for involvement in a more a c t i v e r e s e a r c h 
community. 

Sincerely yours, 

David T. Dater 
Geophysicist 

Again, many thanks for your cont r ibut ion . 
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UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY i 
391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108-1295 
TELEPHONE 801-524-3422 

SHIPPED TO: 

DATA TRANSMITTAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

SHIPPED VIA: 

National Geophysical Data Center 
Attn: Dr. David T. Dater 
NOAA, Code E/GCi 
325 Broadway 
Boulder, CO 80303 

United States Mail 

SHIPPING DATE: 
April 21, 1988 

i/Box 

,/BOX 

No. 

No, 

Stillwater, Nevada Reflection Seismic Survey 

1 Line No. 2. Original F 

'870688 

'̂ Box No. 

y^Box No. 2 

Box No 

/ B O X NO. 2 

Box No 

Box No 

Line No, 

Line No, 

Line No, 

Line No. 

Line No. 4 

at. 

Original Fj^ 
Reels No 
'§70695 

G B Format, 
C8.7 0694), 

,«- tv 

Original^j.e]d 
Reels No .ila 

fToToI 

G ^^-Fo^aiat , 
699), (^70700 

F i e l d CorrgJ a t e d -Jlape, SEG C Format 
Reel No . ( r^9a5344J^ 

F i e l d C o r r e L a t e d T a p e , SEG C Format 
Reel N o . ( ^ 9 0 5 3 4 2 ' ^ 

F i e l d CofrgJ:-a*e4-4;ape, SEG C Format 
Reel No. /d7905343 

MP'? 

Line No. 2,3,4 Final Stapk—Seetiijns, SEG Y Format 
Reel No<;^8006166 

Line No. 2,3,4 Observer's Reports, Surveyors 
Notes, Location Map. 

Please sign below to acknowledge receipt and return one copy to 
the attention o£ Dr. Howard P. Ross, UURl. 
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UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY i 
391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108-1295 
TELEPHONE 801-524-3422 

SHIPPED TO: 

DATA TRANSMITTAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT_ 

SHIPPED VIA: 

National Geophysical Data Center 
Attn: Dr. David T. Dater 
NOAA, Code E/GCl 
325 Broadway 
Boulder, CO 80303 

United States Mail 

SHIPPING DATE: 
April 21, 1988 

Box 1 

Line 

1-South 
1-South 
1-South 
1-South 
1-South 
1-South 
1-South 

1-South 
1-South 

Box 2 

Line 

/oa-/W6 

1-South 
1-South 
izNorth 
r^l^JortTr 
1-North 
1-North 
1-North 
1-North 
1-North 
1-North 

Dixie Valley, Nevada Reflection Seismic Survey 

SP to SP Date Format Type of data REC# 

102-138 
102-138 
140-176 
140-176 
178-214 
178-214 
1827-298 
216"25-'r-

olC 1-South 216-254 
216-254. 
223-244 

10/7/81 Field 

SP to SP Date Format Type of data REEL NO, 

298-336 
382-404 
102-140 

10/07/81 SEG B-G Field 

102-140 
142-180 
]82-220 
220-260 
262-300 
302-332 
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April 21, 1988 
Dixie Valley 

Box 3 

v/L ine SP to SP Date Format Type of data REEL NO, 

1-North 
1-North 
1-North 

2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 

302-332 
334-362 
364-376 
102-140 
102-140 
142-176 
178-200 
101-140 
101-140 
101-140 

1 0 / 0 7 / 8 1 SEG B-G F i e l d 

Box 4 

v/"Li i n e SP t o SP Date Format Type of d a t a REEL NO. 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

142-180 
220-256 
182-218 
258-278 
258-278 

10/7/81 SEG B-G Field 

Please sign below to acknowledge receipt and return one copy to 
the attention of_Dr. Howard P. Ross, UURl 
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UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY 
391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108-1295 
TELEPHONE 801-524-3422 

April 25, 1988 

Mr. David Hastings 
National Geophysical Data Center 
NOAA, Code E/GCl 
325 Broadway 
Boulder CO 80303 

Dear Dave: 

Enclosed please find a few additional items relating to the 
Stillwater, NV and Dixie Valley, NV seismic data. These include: 

1) Abstract of 1981 AAPG presentation "Reflection Seismic 
Surveys for Basin and Range Geothermal Areas - An Assessment 
by Ross, Glenn and Swift. 

2) List of supplemental geoscience open-file data for the 
Stillwater and Dixie Valley areas. 

3) ESL/UURI report reference for the Stillwater, NV area. 

I will be pleased to comment on the NGDC data release : 
announcement when it has been drafted. i 

Sincerely, 

Howard Ross 
Section Head/Applied Geophysics 

end. 

HPR:kr 



UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY 
391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108-1295 
TELEPHONE 801-524-3422 

SHIPPED TO: 

TRANSMITTAL. 1-ffiMORANDUM 

SHIPPED VIA: 

National Geophysical Data Center 
Attn: Dr. David T. Dater 
Department of Commerce - NOAA 
325 Broadway 
Boulder, CO 80303 

United Parcel Service 

SHIPPING DATA: 
March 17, 1988 

Materials Transmitted: 

Line 
Line 
Line 
Line 
Line 
Line 
Line 

2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 
4 

Reproducible Mylars of Seismic Sections and 1 Map as follows: 

Stillwater, Nevada - Union Geothermal Co. 
Scaled Final Stack 
Relative Amplitude Stack 
Migrated Final Stack 
Scaled Final Stack 
Migrated Final Stack 
Scaled Final Stack 
Migrated Final Stack 

Seismic Line Location Map 

Dixie Valley, Nevada - Southland Royalty Co. 
South - F.D. Migration 
South - Final Stack 
North - Final Stock 
North - F. D. Migration 
2 - Final Stack 
2 - F. D. Migration 
3 - Final Stack 
3 - F. D..Migration 

Interpretation report and maps, location map: Haskins-
Pfeiffer, Inc. Please sign below to acknowledge receipt and 
return one copy. 

Line 
Line 
Line 
Line 
Line 
Line 
Line 
Line 

1-B 
1-B 
1-B 
1-B 
SRC 
SRC 
SRC 
SRC 

Received by /AAOfAAk t AAAHiiJ Date: V~AA/'^^J7 



UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY 
391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108-1295 
TELEPHONE 801-524-3422 

SHIPPED TO; 

DATA TRANSMITTAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

SHIPPED VIA: 

National Geophysical Data Center 
Attn: Dr. David T. Dater 
NOAA, Code E/GCl 
325 Broadway 
Boulder, CO 80303 

United States Mail 

SHIPPING DATE: 
April 21, jl988 

Dixie Valley, Nevada Reflection Seismic Survey 

Box 1 

Line SP to SP Date Format Type of data REG# 

1-South 
1-South 
1-South 
1-South 
1-South 
1-South 
1-South 
1-South 

•^-l-Sou-th 
1-South 
1-South 

102-138 
102-138 
140-176 
140-176 
178-214 
178-214 
1827-298 
216-254 
216-254 
216-254 
223-244 

10/7/81 SegB-G Field 

SRC-
SRC-
SRC-
SRC-
SRC-
Sl̂ C-
SRC-
SRC-
siic-
SRC-
SRC-

-SOIA 
-SOIC 
-S02A 
-S02B 
-S03B 
-S03A 
-SOS 
-S04B 
-S04B 
-S04A 
-507 

Box 2 

Line SP to SP Date Format Type of data REEL NO. 

1-South 
1-South 
1-North 
1-North 
1-North 
1-North 
1-North 
1-North 
1-North 
1-North 

298-336 
382-404 
102-140 

102-140 
142-180 
J82-220 
220-260 
262-300 
302-332 

10/07/81 SEG B-G Field SRC 
SRC 
SRC 
SRC 
SRC 
SRC 
SRC 
SRC 
SRC 
SRC 

-S06 
-SOS 
-NOIA 
-NOI 
-N02A 
-N02B 
-N03 
-N04 
-N05 
-N06A 



Page 2 
April 21, 1988 
Dixie Valley 

Box 3 

Line 

1-North 
1-North 
1-North 

2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 

Box 4 

Line 

3 
3 
3. 
3 
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SP to SP 

302-
334-
364-
102-
102-
142-
178-
101-
101-
101-

-332 
-36'2 
-376 
-140 
-140 
-176 
-200 
-140 
-140 
-140 

SP to SP 

142-
220-
182-
258-
258-

-180 
-256 
-218 
-278 
-278 

Date 

10/07/81 

Date 

10/7/81 
tl 

tt 

tl 

Format 

SEG B-G 

It 

Format 

SEG B-G 
II 

II 

II 

' 

Type of 

Field 

Type of 

Field 
II 

" 
II 

' 

data 

data 

REEL NO. 

SRC-
SRC-
SRC-

-N06B 
-N07 
-N08 

OOIA 
HPF-
HPF-
HPF-
HPF-
HPF-
HPF-

-OOIB 
-002 
-003 
-OOlC 
-OOIB 
-OOIA 

REEL NO. 

HPF-
HPF-
HPF-
HPF-
HPF-

-002 
-004 
-003 
-005A 
-005B 

Please sign below to acknowledge receipt and return one copy to 
the attention of Dr. Howard P. Ross, UURl. 

Received By: Date 



UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY 
391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108-1295 
TELEPHONE 801-524-3422 

SHIPPED TO: 

DATA TRANSMITTAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

SHIPPED VIA: 

National Geophysical Data Center 
Attn: Dr. David T. Dater 
NOAA, Code E/GCl 
325 Broadway 
Boulder, CO 80303 

United States Mail 

SHIPPING DATE: 
April 21, 1988 

Box No. 

Box No. 1 

Box No. 2 

Box No. 2 

Box No, 

Box No. 

Box No. 

Box No. 1 

Stillwater, Nevada Reflection Seismic Survey 
l; 

Line No. 2. Original Field Tapes, SEG B Format, 
Reels No. 870685, 870686, 870687, 
870688, 870689, 870690, 870691 

Line No, 

Line No. 

Line No, 

Line No. 

Line No, 

Original Field Tapes, SEG B Format, 
Reels No. 870692, 870693, 870694, 
870695, 87069,6, 870697 

Original Fi'e'Jd Tapes, SEG B Format, 
Reels No. 870698, 870699, 870700, 
870701, 870702, 870703 

Field Correlated Tape, SEG C Format 
Reel No. J7905344 

Field Correlated Tape, SEG C Format 
Reel No. J7905342 

Field Correlated Tape, SEG C Format 
Reel No. J7905343 

Line No. 2,3,4 Final Stack Sections, SEG Y Format 
Reel No. J8006166 

Line No. 2,3,4 Observer's Reports, Surveyors 
Notes, Location Map, 

Please sign below to acknowledge receipt and return one copy to 
the attention of Dr. Howard P. Ross, UURl. 

Received Ry: Date 



UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY 
391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108-1295 
TELEPHONE 801-524-3422 

March 14, 1988 

Dr. David T. Dater 
National Geophysical Data Center 
Department of Commerce - NOAA 
325 Broadway 
Boulder, CO 80303 

Dear Dr. Dater: 

I am enclosing some information regarding the seismic reflection 
data we have discussed in earlier conversations. Digital data 
tapes are available for two areas, Dixie Valley and Stillwater, 
both in Churchill County, Nevada. We may be able to make 
available data tapes for two other areas in the future. 

Observers reports, surveyors notes, and location maps are 
transmitted here for the Stillwater and Dixie Valley Areas. 
Reproducible sepias or mylars of the seismic sections for these 
areas are being printed and will be shipped in a map tube when 
returned from the printing firm. I understand that NOAA will 
provide shipping labels for the digital data tapes to reduce our 
costs in completing this data transfer. 

Please call me at (801)524-3444 or FTS-588-3444 with any 
questions you may have regarding these data. 

Sincerely, 

a>^^t.''^tA^A'£riZA<2- j 
Howard P. Ross j 
Section Head/Applied Geophysics i 

end. 

cc: P. M. Wright 



UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY 
391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108-1295 
TELEPHONE 801-524-3422 

March 14, 1988 

Ms. Belinda Eubanks 
CEJA Corp. 
4400 One Williams Center 
Tulsa, OK 74172 

Dear Belinda: 

Enclosed is a signed copy of your transmittal letter for the last 
seismic data tapes (boxes 3 and 4 of 4) for the Dixie Valley, NV 
area which were returned to UURl. 

Thank you for your cooperation in shipping, insuring and handling 
these data tapes. The data tapes will be transmitted to the 
National Geophysical Data Center this month. Please let me know 
if you have experienced any significant problems in copying, or 
the future processing of these data, that may be useful 
information for the NGDC. 

Sincerely, 

Howard P. Ross 

Section Head/Geophysics 

HPR:kr 

end . 
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